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ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Frank Kruppenbacher, served as the General Counsel of the Florida Virtual

School (FLVS). Complainant is Leslie McLaughlin of Orlando, Florida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether the Respondent violated Sections 112.313(3), 112.313(6), 112.313(8), and
112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction over this matter
pursuant to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on April 19, 2021.




Background

Complainant is employed with the Florida Virtual School (FLVS) as the Manager of Board
and Legal Services. (ROI 11) Complainant is responsible for all administrative duties for the
FLVS Board of Trustees (Board) and serves as the liaison between the Board and the FLVS legal
office. (ROI'11)

From 2011 — 2018, Respondent served as the General Counsel for the FLVS. (ROI 1, 11)
Respondent is considered a public employee of FLVS during the relevant time period and he
received a W2, Wage and Tax Statement. (ROI 66, Exhibits A —~B) Complainant advised that she
functioned as Respondent’s paralegal during his FL'VS tenure and worked at his direction. (ROI
11) Complainant advised that in addition to serving as FLVS General Counsel, Respondent also
maintained a private legal practice and worked for Morgan & Morgan law firm. (RCI 15)

Complainant alleges that Respondent used his official position to require FLVS employees
to perform work and personal services for the benefit of himself, his family members, and/or his
private business and clients thereof; that Respondent sought to ensure that FLVS retained his
daughter’s boyfriend as a FLVS vendor despite his apparent lack of qualifications; that Respondent
directed FLVS Human Resources staff to engage in a saiary analysis of his daughter’s position, a
FLVS employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement was provided to her; that
Respondent destroyed and/or created false or misleading public records in order to hide or conceal
unsupported legal department expenditures; and that Respondent failed to take annual leave during
several multi-week trips for outside business and subsequently used those hours for his benefit via
an FLVS encashment program. (ROI 2)

In the course of investigating the complaint, the Commission on Ethics Investigator learned

that multiple law enforcement agencies, as well as multiple private firms engaged by the FLVS,



were looking into allegations similar to those contained in the instant complaint. (ROI 4) The
agencies were the Florida Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE) and the Florida Department
of Education, Office of Inspector General (FDOE OIG). (ROI 4) In addition, a private law firm,
FordHarrison, LLP, and a private auditing firm, Frazier & Deeter, CPAs and Advisors, were both
engaged by the FL'VS to investigate. (ROI 4, 8,9)

FDOE OIG made no official findings as an agency but instead chose to make a criminal
referral to FDLE. (ROI 5) FDLE investigated, and its General Counsel determined there was no
criminal predicate for FDLE to continue its investigation. (ROI 6)

FordHarrison is a labor and employment law firm. (ROI 8) It was retained by FLVS to
investigate allegations related to Respondent and his service as FLVS General Counsel and its
findings are located in the Complaint. (ROI 8, Complaint 8-11)

Frazier & Deeter is a national Certified Public Accountant firm. (ROI 9) It was retained
by FLVS to audit FLVS purchasing practices and expenditures during the relevant periods. (ROI
9) The audit titled, “Procurement Process Internal Audit,” is attached to the Report of
Investigation. (ROI 9, Exhibit A)

ALLEGATION ONE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3 13(6), Florida Statutes, by using his
position to require his agency’s employees to perform work and personal services for the benefit
of himself, his family members, and/or his private business and clients.

APPLICABLE LAW

Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. No public officer, employee of
an agency, or local government attorney shall corruptly use or

attempt to use his or her official position or any property or resource
which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her official
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duties, to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for
himself, herself, or others. This section shall not be construed to
conflict with s. 104.31.

The term “corruptly” is defined by Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as follows:

“Corruptly” means done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose
of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any
benefit resulting from some act or omission of a public servant
which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her
public duties.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:
1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have:
a) used or attempted to use his or her official position
or any property or resources within his or her trust,
or

b) performed his or her official duties.

3. Respondent’s actions must have been taken to secure a
special privilege, benefit or exemption for him- or herself or others.

4. Respondent must have acted corruptly, that is, with wrongful
intent and for the purpose of benefiting him- or herself or another
person from some act or omission which was inconsistent with the
proper performance of public duties.
ANALYSIS
Complainant alleges Respondent used his official position to require FLVS employees to
perform work and personal services for the benefit of himself, his family members, and/or his
private business and clients. (ROI2) Complainant advised that Respondent was already serving
as FLVS General Counsel when she was hired. (ROI 14) She advised that soon after she became

employed, Respondent began assigning her work projects unrelated to her public position with

FLVS. (ROI 14) The projects were related to Respondent’s private legal practice. (ROI 14)

4



Initially, Respondent instructed Complainant to complete the projects “during lunch or in the
evening.” (ROl 14) However, as the amount of work Respondent gave Complainant increased
and became overwhelming, she told him that she could no longer complete his private outside
legal work and personal projects during her lunch or after her regular FLVS work hours. (ROI 14)
She advised that Respondent instructed her to, “Do it quietly here [at FLVS].” (ROI 14) She
estimated that approximately 70% of her work hours at FLVS were spent attending to matters
assigned to her by Respondent that were unrelated to her public duties at FLVS. (ROI 14)

Complainant advised that Respondent did not maintain an office or separate telephone for
his private law firm, explaining that he used his cellular telephone number or his home address for
his private legal practice. (ROI 15) Complainant advised that when clients contacted Respondent
on his cellular phone, either for his private law firm or through his association with Morgan &
Morgan, ke often told the caller to communicate with him through a Hotmail email account to
which he gave Complainant access so that she could communicate with his private clients for him.
(ROI 15) Complainant advised that Respondent identify her as his assistant and often informed
his private clients to telephone her directly at FLVS. (ROI 15) Complainant advised that
Respondent specifically instructed her to change her FLVS voicemail message so that it did not
indicate her association with FLVS when his private legal clients contacted her. (ROI 15)

Complainant provided copious amounts of evidence, testimony and documentation,
detailing the personal work she was required to perform for Respondent during her regular FLVS
work hours. (ROI 12) Complainant advised that, at Respondent’s direction, she did the following:

e prepared private legal documents,
e prepared private legal billings,

e prepared private legal advertisements,



e made travel arrangements unrelated to his duties with FLVS,
e secured tickets for Respondent to attend private events with his family,
e scheduled doctor visits for Respondent and his family,
o delivered items for Respondent’s private law practice to various local law firms and
companies unrelated to FLVS business activities, and
e prepared, set-up, and staffed a convention booth for the Morgan & Morgan law firm
related to Respondent’s private capacity association with that law firm.
Complainant advised that all of these activities were conducted during her regular FLVS work
hours at Respondent’s direction. (ROI 12)

During FordHarrison’s investigation, Respondent admitted that a FLVS employee
sometimes performed work for his outside businesses. (ROI 13) However, Respondent claimed
the work was performed voluntarily by the employee and that the work was performed after hours.
(ROI 13) He claimed that he personally paid for the services he directed the employee to perform.
(ROI 13)

FordHarrison concluded, “In this instance, however, the extent to which at least two FLVS
employees were asked to perform tasks that were not for the benefit of FLVS was excessive and
was likely an unintended consequence of allowing the former General Counsel [Respondent] to
maintain significant outside work activities for other employers and entities.” (ROI 13) According
to Complainant, she and former-FLVS employee Laura Torres-Hoaugh, who served as
Respondent’s Executive Assistant, were the two employees referenced. (ROI 13)

Complainant advised that contrary to Respondent’s statement in the FordHarrison

investigation, Respondent did not compensate her for any of the private work she conducted for



him during FLVS work hours. (ROI 16) On two occasions, Respondent did present her with a
$500 check at. Christmas and said it was for “all you do for me.” (ROI 16)

In addition, Respondent reimbursed her $268.70" for working the Morgan & Morgan booth
at the 2015 Florida Education Association (FEA) conference held at the Orlando’s Rosen Hotel.
(ROI 16, 17) Respondent forgot that he agreed to man the booth and telephoned her at the last
minute to handle it because he was out town. (ROI 16) Emails confirm Complainant’s attendance
at the conference and include details regarding her responsibilities associated with manning the
booth. (ROI 18) One email exchange between Respondent and John Morgan, CEO of Morgan &
Morgan, reflects Morgan’s unhappiness with Respondent having “dropped the ball” by failing to
attend the conference and man the booth. (ROI 18) Respondent responded, “I don’t think I
dropped the ball. I had Leslie [Complainant] going.” (ROI 18)

Complainant informed Respondent that she was uncomfortable with spending the entire
day at the FEA Conference for him without using leave from her position at FLVS. (ROI 19) In
response, Respondent instructed her to take her FLVS laptop with her and login so she would be
“available” to FLVS and, therefore, not required to use leave. (ROI 19) Complainant followed
Respondent’s instructions but was unable to perform FLVS work while attending to the booth
because it required all of her time to man the booth. (ROI 19)

Complainant opined that Respondent “absolutely knew” that it was improper for him to
direct her to work for his law practice during FLVS work hours. (ROI 16) When she complained
to Respondent that the private work was too much for her to accomplish while still performing her

FLVS duties, she advised that his response was “It’s part of your job.” (ROI 16)

! The reimbursement was for mileage, tolls, and items purchased related to manning the booth. (ROI 17)
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Respondent advised that one of the important facts in his having been hired by the FLVS
as General Counsel was that he “was very politically connected.” (ROI 20) He advised that
FLVS’s eagerness to hire him led to the FLVS agreeing that could maintain his private legal
practice while employed by FLVS, “as long as they [FLVS] had access to me.” (ROI 20) He
further advised this his position answered directly to the Board and that his main contact was
always the Board Chairman. (ROI 20)

Respondent denied ever instructing or directing any FLVS employee to complete work
related to his private legal practice during FLVS work hours. (ROI 21) While Respondent
acknowledged the work occurred, he contends that Complainant volunteered to assist him and that
the work was acceptable under his contact because the Board understood that he would continue
his private legal practice while working for FLVS. (ROI 21)

Respondent further denied that Complainant assisted him with any travel arrangements
unrelated to FLVS and never made medical appointments for him. (ROI 22) He contends that he
compensated Complainant with cash payments and gifted her tickets to events in return for the
work she completed. (ROI 22) He further contends that he “wrote her [Complainant] a check in
December each year.” (ROI 22)

The evidence reflects that Respondent used public resources by directing his subordinate,
Complainant, to work on his private legal practice projects during her FLVS work hours. Evidence
of corruption is reflected by Respondent directing Complainant to “quietly” perform the work for
his private legal practice. It is incomprehensible that State resources should/would be used to
further the private interests of a public employee, in this manner, whether or not FLVS allowed
Respondent to continue his private legal practice. There is sufficient evidence of a violation of the

relevant statute.



Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION TWO

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his
position to ensure that his agency retained his daughter’s boyfriend as an agency vendor despite
his apparent lack of qualifications.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.
ANALYSIS

Respondent advised that FLVS was working with “a group of Chinese investors” who were
interested in purchasing the rights to the online content of the FLVS to disseminate outside of the
United States. (ROI 30) He advised that he heard that the actual leaders of the group FLVS were
negotiating with were not Chinese investors but rather a group headed by former FLVS President
Julie Young and others associated with FLVS. (ROI 30) Respondent was informed by a source
that the group had a dinner meeting planned for that evening, so he contacted a former Orlando
Sentinel reporter who agreed to go to the restaurant and photograph the group. (ROI 30)
Respondent advised that the reporter backed out, so he (Respondent) wanted to make sure someone
was there to take photographs. (ROI 30) Respondent did not believe he could send FLVS
employees because they would be recognized so he decided to use FLVS resources to pay Anthony
Joseph Maiello, his daughter’s then-boyfriend, $3,500 to perform the task. (ROI 30) The task was

driving two hours, the time spent having dinner, and photographing the group. (ROI 30)



Respondent’s daughter, Aimee Kruppenbacher-Maiello, contacted Complainant about the
$3,500 payment which alerted her to this event. (ROI 24) When Complainant questioned
Respondent, he directed her to prepare an invoice for Maiello and Respondent przpared other
required documentation so that FLVS could pay Maiello as a vendor. (ROI 24) Respondent
instructed Complainant to compute the appropriate number of hours to bill FLVS to ensure Maiello
received 33,500. (ROI 24) Complainant alleges that Respondent ensured that FLVS retained his
daughter’s boyfriend as a FLVS vendor despite his apparent lack of qualifications. (ROI 2)

An October 26, 2015 agreement between Respondent and Maiello provides that Maiello
was engaged to perform “various investigations for Florida Virtual School” at a rate of $150 per
hour. (ROI 28) An invoice dated November 11, 2015, in the amount of $3,500, was submitted to
FLVS pursuant to the agreement. (ROI 28) For Maiello to be paid $3,500 at $150 per hour means
he should have worked for approximately 23 hours. Maiello was engaged to Kruppenbacher-
Maiello at the time the invoice was submitted for payment. (ROI 28)

FordHarrison’s investigation indicates that several employees contended that certain legal
department expenditures lacked the appropriate oversight or documentation to demonstrate the
legitimacy and/or necessity of the expenditures. (ROI 26) The investigation reflects that

Respondent authorized FLVS to pay his daughter’s then-boyfriend $3,500 “to have dinner at a
| high-end restaurant to take photographs of a former FLVS executive as part of an investigation,
even though FL'VS had an investigator it normally utilized for such taslé.” (ROI 26) FLVS had
an in-house investigator and a contracted investigator to conduct investigations of matters
unrelated to FLVS employees. (ROI 25) Per the investigation, Respondent acknowledged
authorizing the payment to Maiello but claimed that Maiello was a trained investigator and that

there was an appropriate purpose for engaging him in this matter. (ROI 26)
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The Frazier and Deeter audit found that Réspondent unilaterally made the decision to
engage Maiello and went outside of the normal processing procedure to authorize‘the then-FLVS
Director of Procurement to issue the payment to Maiello. (ROI 27, Exhibit A4) The audit also
found that Maiello did not possess any certification or license that would qualify him to perform
the investigation. (ROI 27) In addition, Kruppenbacher-Maiello made telephone calls to
Complainant to expedite the processing of Maeillo’s payment. (ROI 27)

The evidence reflects that Respondent used his position in a manner that was inconsistent
with the proper performance of his office by going outside of the normal processing procedure to
secure a $3,500 payment from public funds for his daughter’s then-boyfriend. There is sufficient
evidence of a violation of the relevant statute.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, 1 recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION THREE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his
position to direct his agency’s staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daﬂghter’s position as an
agency employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement was provided to her.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.
ANALYSIS

Complainant alleges Respondent directed FLVS Human Resources staff to engage in a

salary analysis of his daughter’s position, as a FLVS employee, and sought to ensure that a raise

or other advancement was provided to her. (ROI 2) Complainant directed the investigation to
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Alfred Lopez, Executive Director, Operations, and Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) Officer
of FLVS for specific information. (ROI 31) .

Respondent’s daughter, Amie Kruppenbacher-Maiello, was first employed by FLVS as a
General Assistant on February 21, 2008. (ROI 32) On November 10, 2008, Kruppenbacher-
Maiello was promoted to Executive Assistant. (ROI 32) On October 11, 2010, Kruppenbacher-
Maiello was promoted to Specialist, QA. (ROI 32) On July 26, 2015, Kruppenbacher-Maiello
was promoted to Manager — Instructional Programs. (ROI 32) On August 23, 2015,
Kruppenbacher-Maiello was demoted to_the Specialist, QA position. (ROI 32)

When his daughter was promoted to the managerial position, Respondent approached
Lopez suggesting that his daughter should have been given a salary higher than designated and
suggested that FLVS conduct a position analysis to determine if the duties for her position justified
ahigher salary. (ROI 33) At the suggestion of Lopez, Respondent took this concern to then-FLVS
CEO Ronald Blocker. (ROI 33) Blocker informed Respondent that he was aware of the daughter’s
position and salary and that he had already researched and determined she was receiving the
appropriate salary for.her position and duties. (ROI 33) Twenty-eight days later, Kruppenbacher-
Maiello returned to her former position and salary after it was determined she was not the right
person for the managerial position. (ROI 33)

Respondent acknowledged approaching Lopez but advised that he was asking if his
daughter received an incentive given to FLVS employees who obtain advanced degrees. (ROI 34)
He advised that Kruppenbacher-Maiello received a master’s degree which he believed entitled her
to additional salary under the FLVS plan. (ROI 34)

While Respondent indicates that he just made a simple inquiry, other evidence suggests

that he requested an analysis be performed to determine if his daughter deserved an increased
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salary. Due to his position, Respondent had access to FLVS employees who could provide a
benefit to his daughter and with that access, he requested an action that could garner his daughter
a salary increase. There is sufficient evidence of a violation of the relevant statute.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, 1 recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION FOUR

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his
position to destroy and/or created false or misleading public records in order to hide or conceal
unsupported legal department expenditures.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.
ANALYSIS

Complainant alleges Respondent destroyed and/or created false or misleading public
records in order to hide or conceal unsupported legal department expeﬂditures. (ROI 2) There are
multiple instances alleged.

Settlement

In 2014, Respondent informed Complainant and Lopez,? that he received a telephone call
from Attorney Jill Swartz, who was representing Margot George, who had served as the Human
Resources Director and Vice-President of FLVS. (ROI 35, 36) Swartz had been retained to
represent George in a claim against Respondent alleging discrimination, sexual harassment, and a

hostile work environment. (ROI 36) Respondent directed Swartz to send a “Demand Letter” to

2 Executive Director, Operations, and Equal Employment Opportunity (EEQ) Officer
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his personal Hotmail email address. (ROI 36) Respondent printed the email, allowed Complainant
and Lopez to read it but would not provide them with a copy, he instead shredded the letter. (ROI
36, 38) The letter contained a number of serious allegations concerning inappropriate behavior by
Respondent. (ROI 38) Complainant contends that Respondent destroyed the Demand Letter in an
effort to hide the fact that the behavior alleged was attributed to him. (ROI 35)

Lopez approached Respondent about entering into mediation with George to resolve the
matter, but Respondent told him that he was handling the negotiations himself. (ROI 38) On
December 14,2014, a _settlement was reached with George and her attorney. (ROI 37) Respondent
had personally negotiated a $50,000 settlement for a claim against FLVS for “emotional damages™
with George and her attorney. (ROI 35,36) The document was signed by Respondent, as General
Counsel, and Lopez as Director of Professional Standards for FLVS on January 5, 2015. (ROI 37)

Lopez requested a copy of the letter to include in FLVS files to justify the settlement in
case there were any auditing questions in the future, but Respondent refused and instead directed
Lopez to have a memorandum prepared regarding why the settlement was rea;:hed. (ROI 36, 38)
On January 5, a memorandum addressed to “Record” and “RE: Settlement justification Margot
George” was prepared, purportedly by Respondent, to justify the entering of the agreement. (ROI
37) The memorandum indicates that the settlement was reached “rather than risk incurring
thousands of dollars in legal fees should this claim move to federal court.” (ROI 37) The
memorandum then describes matters related to Georgé’s failure to properly execute her duties at
the FLVS but there is no mention of any complaints made concerning Respondent. (ROI 37)

FLVS paid the settlement on January 6, 2015. (ROI37) Complainant and Lopez advised that the
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memorandum is not factual, as it does not reflect the allegations in the Demand Letter and does
not reflect the actual reason for the negotiated settlement.? (ROI 36, 39)

Respondent denied destroying the Demand Letter. (ROI 40) He contends that it was
available through the attorney representing George if anyone needed to obtain a copy. (ROI 40)
However, Lopez requested a copy from Swartz and she refused to respond to his request. (ROI
38)

Travel

Complainant alleged that Respondent falsified a travel reimbursement in February 2018
when he traveled to Tallahassee, claiming he was on FLVS business. (ROI 41) She advised that
in actuality, Respondent attended a James Madison Institute (JMI) dinner rather than attend to any
FLVS matters. (ROI41) At the time, Respondent served as a board member for JML (RO142)

Respondent charged his hotel room on his FLVS purchasing card. (ROI 41) The Frazier
and Deeter audit referenced a February 16, 2018 charge for $338.00 for two nights at Aloft Hotel
in Tallahassee. (ROI 42) Florida statutes require preauthorization for such travel that must be
submitted to your immediate supervisor for appropriate approvals. (ROI 42) The audit reflected
that no preauthorization was submitted or approved for this trip by Respondent. (RO142)

Respondent contends that he attended the dinner because he knew many legislators would
be in attendance and believed it would be advantageous for FLVS for him to attend to network or
lobby on behalf of FLVS. (ROI 44) Respondent confirmed that he has never been registered as a

lobbyist for FLVS. (ROI 44)

3 Lopez advised that the memorandum “is bullshit.” (RO! 39)
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Invoice

The Frazier & Deeter audit found an invoice dated August 16, 2018, in the amount of
$6,205. (ROI 45) The invoice was submitted to Losey PLLC, a law firm specializing in
cybersecurity hired by the FLVS following a technology breach. (ROI 45, Exhibit A7) The
invoice, from Hill + Knowlton Strategies, a communications company, was for services related to
aFLVS reading event. (ROI 45) Hill + Knowlton coordinated the media for the event. (ROI 45)

Respondent informed Complainant that the invoice would be billed to FLVS under the
Losey agreement even though it was not a part of the contract related to the technology breach.
(ROI 45) Frazier & Deeter found that the appropriate FLVS purchasing procedures were
circumvented and not followed by Respondent. (ROI 45) It was found that Respondent’s decision
to allow this expenditure to be billed in this manner was made outside of his authority as General
Counsel and in violation of the FLVS purchasing policy because the services were outside the
scope of the Losey agreement. (ROI 45)

Complainant advised that she included this information concerning the Hill + Knowlton
billing because it was unusual and because Respondent failed to follow proper FLVS procurement
procedures. (ROI 46) Complainant advised that she has no idea why Respondent handled the
invoice in this manner considering the expenditure was FLVS related and appropriate. (ROI 46)
Performance Review

To receive a pay increase, FI;VS employees, including Respondent, are required to have a
performance evaluation. (ROI 48) Complainant alleges that Respondent falsified one of his
annual performance reviews which resulted in him receiving a salary increase. (ROI 47)

Complainant advised that Respondent informed then-Board Chairman Dhyana Gay Ziegler

that he needed to have an annual performance review completed in accordance with state law.
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(ROI47) Complainant contends that instead of following up with Ziegler to have her perform the
review, he completed his own review and provided it to Ziegler for her to forward to the FLVS
Chief Financial Officer to make it appear as if she prepared it. (ROI 47) Respondent received a
pay increase based on this performance review. (RO 47, 48)

Ziegler recalled completing a performance evaluation for Respondent in 2015. (ROI 49)
Her review of the 2015 pre-evaluation worksheet associated vuth the evaluation, led her to advise
that her name was misspelled on the worksheet and that the handwriting on the worksheet was not
hers. (ROI 49) She recalled speaking to Respondent about his evaluation but does not recall to
whom she submitted the completed evaluation. (ROI 49)

Then-Chief Financial Officer John Gunnar Pavelchak advised that he believed Respondent
received several pay increases; however, he only ever saw one review to support a pay increase
and that review was signed by Ziegler. (ROI47, 50) Pavelchak advised that Respondent was only
required to obtain the approval of the Board Chairman to be awarded a pay increase rather than
obtain the approval of the entire Board. (ROI 50)

Respondent advised that he does not recall if he completed the written review himself based
on a conversation with Ziegler. (ROI 51) He advised that there is a signed performance evaluation.
(ROI 51)

Public Records Request

‘ In July 2018, FLVS received a public records request from a local reporter seeking
Respondent’s most current employment contract. (ROI 52) On July 9, 2018, Respondent directed
Complainant to contact the reporter to advise that he (Respondent) was out of town and would

respond to the request the next day. (ROI 52)
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Complainant advised that Respondent’s original employment contract only covered the
time period of 2011 — 2015 or 2016. (ROI 52) After its expiration, the contract was to renew on
a year-to-year basis unless the Board objected. (ROI 52)

Because the contract was not “up-to-date,” Respondent did not want to provide it to the
feporter"‘looking like that” according to Complainant. (ROI 52) At a Board meeting the following
day, Respondent provided Complainant with a printed copy of his contract which contained a
number of handwritten changes that he directed her to make and then print a copy of the contract
afterwards.* (ROI 52) Complainant advised Respondent asked her to affix the Board Chairman’s
electronic signature to the revised contract, an action to which Complainant objected if not
reviewed by the Chairman. (ROI 52) »

Respondent asked then-Board Chairman Robert Gidel to sign the document. (ROI 52)
Gidel advised that he likely signed the document without reviewing it because he trusted
Respondent. (ROI 54) After the document was signed, Respondent had Complainant scan it to
be emailed to the reporter. (ROI 52)

Complainant advised that the revised contract was never discussed or approved during the
Board meeting. (ROI 52) She advised that Gidel’s signature was backdated with a date of 2017
rather than 2018 when it was actually signed. (ROI 52) In addition, she advised that Respondent’s
salary information was intentionally omitted from the revised contract. (ROI 52)

Respondent’s original 2011 contract listed Respondent’s annual salary as $180,000. (ROI
52) The FDOE OIG Investigator determined that in July 2014, Respondent’s annual salary was
$200,829; in July 2015, Respondent’s annual salary increased to $21 1,322; and in 2017,

Respondent’s annual salary increased to $219,141. (ROI 56)

¢ At the July 2018 Board meeting, Lopez observed Respondent bringing a contract with him to the meeting for
revisions to be made. (ROI 53)
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However, the contract that was emailed to the reporter on July 10, 2018 was dated July 1,
2017 and listed Respondent’s salary as $180,000. (ROI 52) Lopez advised that the contract
indicated that Respondent’s salary was $180,000 when it was approximately $219,000. (ROI 53)

Respondent advised that at the time of the public records request, there was no “up-to-date”
copy of his contract, so he updated it and had Gidel sign it. (ROI 55) Respondent advised that he
has no recollection of backdating the date of the signatures on the document and maintains it was
an accurate representation of the contract he had in place at the time. (ROI 55)

Overall, there is sufficient evidence to pursue a misuse of position violation. The facts
indicate that Respondent used or aftempted to use his official position and/or any property or
resources within his trust for himself in multiple v.vays, from the destruction of official documents
to the creation of official documents and more.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION FIVE

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by failing to
take annual leave during several multi-week trips for outside business and subsequently used those
hours for his benefit via an agency encashment program.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, as set forth under Allegation One, above.
| ANALYSIS
Respondent’s employment contract with FLVS indicates that he received vacation leave in

accordance with the FLVS attendance and leave policies which included submitting leave requests.
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(ROI'57, 66, Exhibit B3-B4) When Respondent left FLVS in 2018, he was paid for approximately
six weeks work of unused leave time. (ROI 67)

Complainant alleges Respondent failed to take annual leave during several multi-week trips
for outside business and subsequently used those hours for his benefit via an FLVS encashment
program. (ROI 2) All leave requests for FLVS employees, including Respondent, were
maintained on a software program called, “Work Day.” (ROI 57, 58) A former Board Chairman
advised that the FLVS president was the Respondent’s direct supervisor and would have been the
person responsible for approving any of Respondent’s leave requests. (ROI 59)

Complainant alleges that from 2011 — 2018, Respondent took multiple private business
trips related to his position as a member of the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (GOAA) Board,
not related to FLV'S business, without using FLVS leave while on the trips. (ROI 57) Complainant
recalls the trips because she printed the trips’ itineraries at Respondent’s request and assisted
Respondent and his wife with various pre-trip travel matters. (ROI 57)

Respondent served on the GOAA Board from April 17, 2010 until he resigned on February
27,2019. (ROI63) Records reflect that Respondent took six trips related to his GOAA obligations
where he did not use any FLVS time. (ROI 63) The trips are as follows: Germany/Italy (July 7-
13, 2015, Japan/China (October 7-17, 2015), China (August 3-9, 2016), San Francisco, California
(January 2-3, 2017), Argentina (March 24-28, 2017, and Japan (October 15-20, 2018). (ROI 64)

Respondent maintains that his employment agreement allowed him to engage in outside
business while working for FLVS and contends that his only requirement was that he remain
accessible to FLVS while working on matters not associated with his FLVS duties. (ROI 65)

Complainant advised that during periods when Respondent was traveling, she was unable

to reach him. (ROI 62) She advised that most times, the matters were never addressed by
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Respondent until he returned from his trips. (ROI 62) She further advised that Respondent
explained his inaccessibility by stating that he was unable to access the internet or had poor cellular
reception in the area where he was traveling. (ROI 62)

Using the best-case scenario as indicated by Respondent, he was to remain accessible to
FLVS in order to not be required to use annual leave while he was away on non-FLVS business.
The evidence reflects that scenario did not occur as he claimed poor access to technology even
though the pertinent trips occurred in technologically advanced countries with wi-fi. Respondent
received the benefit of being paid and not reduce his leave accumulation by not using annual leave
for his non-FLVS trips. This allowed Respondent to receive the payment of unused leave time
upon his separation from FLVS. There is sufficient evidence of a violation of the relevant statute.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 1 12.313(6), Florida
Statutes.

ALLEGATION SIX

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, by doing
business with his agency.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

DOING BUSINESS WITH ONE’S AGENCY. No employee of an
agency acting in his or her official capacity as a purchasing agent,
or public officer acting in his or her official capacity, shall either
directly or indirectly purchase, rent, or lease any realty, goods, or
services for his or her own agency from any business entity of which
the officer or employee or the officer’s or employee’s spouse or
child is an officer, partner, director, or proprietor or in which such
officer or employee or the officer’s or employee’s spouse or child,
or any combination of them, has a material interest. Nor shall a
public officer or employee, acting in a private capacity, rent, lease,

21



or sell any realty, goods, or services to the officer’s or employee’s
own agency, if he or she is a state officer or employee, or to any
political subdivision or any agency thereof, if he or she is serving as
an officer or employee of that political subdivision. The foregoing
shall not apply to district offices maintained by legislators when
such offices are located in the legislator’s place of business or when
such offices are on property wholly or partially owned by the
legislator. This subsection shall not affect or be construed to
prohibit contracts entered into prior to:

(a) October 1, 1975.

(b) Qualification for elective office.
(c) Appointment to public office.
(d) Beginning public employment.

In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(3), Florida Statutes, the following
elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been either a public employee acting
in an official capacity as a purchasing agent, or a public officer
acting in an official capacity.

2. Respondent must have either directly or indirectly
purchased, rented or leased some realty, goods or services.

3. Such purchase, rental or lease must have been for
Respondent’s own agency.
4, Such purchase, rental or lease must have been from a

business entity of which Respondent, Respondent’s spouse or
Respondent’s child is an officer, partner, director or proprietor, or in
which Respondent, Respondent's spouse or Respondent’s child, or
any combination of them, has a material interest.

OR

I Respondent must have been either a public officer or
employee acting in a private capacity.

2, Respondent must have rented, leased or sold realty, goods or
services.
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3. Such rental, lease or sale must have been to Respondent's
own agency, if Respondent was a state officer or employee, or to
Respondent’s political subdivision or an agency thereof, if
Respondent was serving as an officer or employee of that political
subdivision.
ANALYSIS
The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation Three. This analysis uses the fact pattern regarding the allegation that Respondent
directed FLVS Human Resources staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daughter’s position, as
an FLVS employee, and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement was provided to her.
(ROI 2) A review of the facts does not indicate a violation of the relevant statute.
Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(3),
Florida Statutes.

ALLEGATION SEVEN

Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, by using or
disclosing information, not available to the general public, for the benefit of himself and/or

another.

APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

DISCLOSURE OR USE OF CERTAIN INFORMATION. A
current or former public officer, employee of an agency, or local
government attorney may not disclose or use information not
available to members of the general public and gained by reason of
his or her official position, except for information relating
exclusively to governmental practices, for his or her personal gain
or benefit or for the personal gain or benefit of any other person or
business entity.
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In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(8), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:
1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have disclosed or used information which
e a) not available to members of the general public

and
b) gained by reason of Respondent’s official position.

3. Such information must have been disclosed or used with an
intent to secure personal gain or benefit for Respondent or another
person or business entity.

ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegations Three and Four. There are two fact patterns to analyze.

The first analysis uses the fact pattern regarding the allegation that Respondent directed
FLVS Human Resources staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daughter’s position, as an FLVS
employee, and sought to ensure that a raise or other advancement was provided to her. (ROI2) A
review of the facts does not indicate a violation of the relevant statute.

The second analysis uses the fact pattern regarding the allegation that Respondent
destroyed and/or created false or misleading public records in order to hide or conceal unsupported
legal department expenditures. (ROI 2) There is sufficient evidence to reflect that Respondent
had access to documents not available to the general public and that he used and/or manipulated
such documents to secure a personal gain or benefit for himself and/or another.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(8), Florida

Statutes.
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ALLEGATION EIGHT
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, by seeking
to advance and/or advocate on behalf of his daughter at this agency.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.3135, Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

(2)(a) A public official may not appoint, employ, promote, or
advance, or advocate for appointment, employment, promotion, or
advancement, in or to a position in the agency in which the official
is serving or over which the official exercises jurisdiction or control
any individual who is a relative of the public official. An individual
may not be appointed, employed, promoted, or advanced in or to a
position in an agency if such appointment, employment, promotion,
or advancement has been advocated by a public official, serving in
or exercising jurisdiction or control over the agency, who is a
relative of the individual or if such appointment, employment,
promotion, or advancement is made by a collegial body of which a
relative of the individual is a member. However, this subsection
shall not apply to appointments to boards other than those with land-
planning or zoning responsibilities in those municipalities with less
than 35,000 population. This subsection does not apply to persons
serving in a volunteer capacity who provide emergency medical,
firefighting, or police services. Such persons may receive, without
losing their volunteer status, reimbursements for the costs of any
training they get relating to the provision of volunteer emergency
medical, firefighting, or police services and payment for any
incidental expenses relating to those services that they provide.

The term “collegial body” is defined by Section 112.3135(b), Florida Statutes, as follows:

(b)  “Collegial body” means a governmental entity marked by
power or authority vested equally in each of a number of colleagues.

The term “public official” is defined by Section 112.3135(c), Florida Statutes, as follows:

“Public Official” means an officer, including a member of the
Legislature, the Governor, and a member of the Cabinet, or an
employee of an agency in whom is vested the authority by law, rule,
or regulation, or to whom the authority has been delegated, to
appoint, employ, promote, or advance individuals or to recommend
individuals for appointment, employment, promotion, or
advancement in comnection with employment in an agency,
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including the authority as a member of a collegial body to vote on
the appointment, employment, promotion, or advancement of
individuals.

The term “relative” is defined by Section 112.3135(d), Florida Statutes, as follows:
for purposes of this section only, with respect to a public official,
means an individual who is related to the public official as father,
mother, son, daughter, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, first cousin,
nephew, niece, husband, wife, father-in-law, mother-in-law, son-in-
law, daughter-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, stepfather,
stepmother, stepson, stepdaughter, stepbrother, stepsister, half
brother, or half sister.

ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation Three. This analysis uses the fact pattern regarding the allegation that Respondent
directed FLVS Human Resources staff to engage in a salary analysis of his daughter’s position, an
FLVS employee. (ROI 2)

While Respondent did advance/advocate for a higher salary for his daughter, the evidence
does not reflect that Respondent had the authority to appoint, employ, promote, or advance
individuals or to recommend individuals for appointment, employment, promotion, or
advancement in connection with employment in an agency. Thus, a review of the facts does not
indicate a violation of the relevant statute.

Therefore, based upon the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3135(2)(a),
Florida Statutes.

RECOMMENDATION

It is my recommendation that:

I There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by using his position to require his agency’s employees to perform work and
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personal services for the benefit of himself, his family members, and/or his private business and
clients.

2. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3 13(6),
Florida Statutes, by using his position to ensure that his agency retained his daughter’s boyfriend
as an agency vendor despite his apparent lack of qualifications.

3. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by using his position to direct his agency’s staff to engage in a salary analysis of
his daughter’s position as an agency employee and sought to ensure that a raise or other
advancement was provided to her.

4. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.3 13(6),
Florida Statutes, by using his position to destroy and/or created false or misleading public records
in order to hide or conceal unsupported legal department expenditures.

5. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by failing to take annual leave during several multi-week trips for outside business
and subsequently used those hours for his benefit via an agency encashment program.

6. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Sectior. 112.3 13(3),
Florida Statutes, by doing business with his agency.

7. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(8),
Florida Statutes, by using or disclosing information, not available to the general public, for the
benefit of himself and/or another.

8. There is no probable cause to believe that Respondent violsted Section
112.3135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, by seeking to advance and/or advocate on behalf of his daughter
at this agency.

WY FV.S
Respectfully submitted this day of May, 2021.
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